
MINUTE ITEM 9/23/65 

7. APPLICATION FOR A TEMPORARY RIGHT-OF-ENTRY PERMIT FOR HIGHWAY CONSTRUCTION 
PURPOSES, SOVEREIGN LAND OF THE STANISLAUS RIVER, STANISLAUS AND SAN JOAQUIN 
COUNTIES; DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS, DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS - W.O. 5823, 
P.R. C. 3374-9 

After consideration of Calendar Item 22 attached, and upon motion duly made 
and unanimously carried, the following resolution was adopted: 

THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER IS AUTHORIZED TO ISSUE TO THE DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS A 
RIGHT-OF-ENTRY PERMIT FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES, IN CONSIDERATION OF THE PUBLIC 
BENEFIT, AND TO TERMINATE ON THE DATE A NOTICE OF COMPLETION OF BRIDGE 10-STAN, 
SJ-99-24.5 IS FILED WITH THE COUNTY RECORDERS CONCERTED. 

THE LAND COVERED BY THIS PERMIT IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

A PARCEL OF SUBMERGED LAND 30 FEET WIDE IN THE STANISLAUS RIVER, 
STANISLAUS AND SAN JOAQUIN COUNTIES, IN SECTION 29, T. 2 S., 
R. 8 E., M.D.B. & M. , LYING 30 FEET SOUTHWESTERLY OF AND CONTIGUOUS 
WITH THE FOLLOWING-DESCRIBED LINE: 

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE LOW HATER MARK ON THE LEFT BANK OF THE 
STANISLAUS RIVER WHICH BEARS N. 38 04' 52" W., 2,156 FEET MORE OR 
LESS FROM THE CORNER COMMON TO SECTIONS 28, 29, 52 AND 33, T. 2 S., 
R. 8 E., M. D.B. & M., MARKED WITH A BRASS CAP IN CONCRETE AND HAVING 
CALIFORNIA COORDINATE SYSTEM ZONE III COORDINATES OF X = 1,825,286.15, 
Y = 446,742.72; THENCE N. 42 48' 55" W., 275 FEET, MORE OR LESS TO 
A POINT ON THE LOW WATER MARK ON THE RICHT BANK OF THE STANTSLAUS 
RIVER, CONTAINING 0.17 ACRE MORE OR LESS. 

ALL OF THE ABOVE-DESCRIBED PARCEL IS BELOW THE LOW WATER MARK OF 
THE STANISLAUS RIVER. 

Attachment 
Calendar Item 22 (1 page) 
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CALENDAR ITEM 9/65 

22. 

APPLICATION FOR A TEMPORARY RIGHT-OF-ENTRY PERMIT FOR HIGHWAY CONSTRUCTION 
PURPOSES, SOVEREIGN LAND OF THE STANISLAUS RIVER, STANISLAUS AND SAN JOAQUIN 
COUNTIES: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS, DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS - W.O. 5823. 

The Division of Highways, Department of Public Works, has applied for a 
temporary right-of-entry permit covering 0.17 acre of sovereign land in the
bed of the Stanislaus River, Section 29, T. 2 S., R. B E., M.D.B. & M. (as
shown on Exhibit "A" of Calendar Item 21 (W.0. 5790). 

The permit is to be effective during construction of a bridge across the 
Stanislaus River as reported in Calendar Item 21 and will terminate on the
date that the State of California files with the Recorders of Stanislaus 
and San Joaquin Counties a notice of completion of Road-Stan, SJ-99-24.5; 
0.0. 

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE COMMISSION AUTHORIZE THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER TO 
ISSUE TO THE DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS A RIGHT-OF-ENTRY PERMIT FOR CONSTRUCTION 
FURPOSES, IN CONSIDERATION OF THE PUBLIC BENEFIT, AND TO TERMINATE ON THE 
DATE A NOTICE OF COMPLETION OF BRIDGE 10-STAN, SJ-99-24.5 IS FILED WITH THE 
COUNTY RECORDERS CONCERNED. 

THE LAND COVERED BY THIS PERMIT IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

A PARCEL OF SUBMERGED LAND 30 FEET WIDE IN THE STANISLAUS RIVER, 
STANISLAUS AND SAN JOAQUIN COUNTIES, IN SECTION 29, T. 2 S., 
R. 8 E., M.D.B. & M,, LYING 30 FEET SOUTHWESTERLY OF AND CONTIGUOUS 
WITH THE FOLLOWING-DESCRIBED LINE: 

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE LOW WATER MARK ON THE LEFT BANK OF THE 
STANISLAUS RIVER WHICH BEARS N. 38 04' 52" W., 2,156 FEET MORE OR 
LESS FROM THE CORNER COMMON TO SECTIONS 28, 29, 32 AND 33, T. 2 S., 
R. 8 E., M.D.B. & M., MARKED WITH A BRASS CAP IN CONCRETE AND HAVING 
CALIFORNIA COORDINATE SYSTEM ZONE III COORDINATES OF X = 1, 825,286.15, 
Y = 446,742.72; THENCE N. 42 48' 55" W., 275 FEET, MORE OR LESS TO 
A POINT ON THE LOW WATER MARK ON THE RIGHT BANK OF THE STANISLAUS 
RIVER, CONTAINING 0.17 ACRE MORE OR LESS. 

ALL OF THE ABOVE-DESCRIBED PARCEL IS BELOW THE LOW WATER MARK OF THE 
STANISLAUS RIVER. 
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